

**RECEIVED**

**12-08-2015**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

---

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2015AP637-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL S. DENGSAVANG,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
AND DECISION AND ORDER DENYING  
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED IN THE  
CIRCUIT COURT FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE  
HONORABLE REBECCA DALLET AND THE HONORABLE  
STEPHANIE ROTHSTEIN, PRESIDING

---

RESPONSE BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX  
OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL

Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 261-8118

burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    Dengsavang failed to demonstrate that Attorney D'Arruda was deficient or prejudicial when he opened the door to information in the crime lab report.....	5
A.    To succeed on his claim, Dengsavang must demonstrate that D'Arruda's performance was deficient and that that deficiency was prejudicial. ....	5
B.    D'Arruda was not deficient for opening the door to the inconclusive nature of the shoeprint report.....	6
1.    The court limited the State to introducing the Crime Lab report on the shoeprints in rebuttal only if the defense opened the door to the report.....	6

	Page
2.	D'Arruda elicited testimony that the state crime lab could not conclusively match Dengsavang's mass-produced shoes to the prints.....7
3.	The <i>Machner</i> hearing testimony demonstrated that D'Arruda likely knew about the pretrial order and reasonably opened the door to the ultimately inconclusive information in the report. ....10
a.	Rieck and D'Arruda likely discussed the pretrial ruling. ....10
b.	D'Arruda's opening the door to the inconclusive shoeprint report evidence was consistent with Dengsavang's defense strategy.....11
4.	The circuit court soundly concluded that Dengsavang failed to demonstrate deficient performance based on D'Arruda's opening the door to the shoeprint report.....13
C.	D'Arruda's opening the door to the inconclusive state crime lab results was not prejudicial. ....15

	Page
D. D'Arruda was not ineffective for failing to object to Detective Hudson's testimony on double hearsay or lay witness grounds.....	21
II. The circuit court properly limited the <i>Machner</i> hearing to the only ineffective assistance claim that Dengsavang raised on appeal and that this court identified as requiring the hearing.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Johnson v. Merta</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 141, 289 N.W.2d 813 (1980) .....	14
<i>Lindas v. Cady</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 547, 515 N.W.2d 458 (1994) .....	25
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 494, 266 N.W.2d 270 (1978) .....	21
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 130 Wis. 2d 443, 388 N.W.2d 151 (1986) .....	23

	Page
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	15
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....	6, 15
<i>State v. Frizzell</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 480, 219 N.W.2d 390 (1974).....	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990).....	5
<i>State v. Stuart</i> , 2003 WI 73, 262 Wis. 2d 620, 664 N.W.2d 82.....	22, 23
<i>State v. Westmoreland</i> , 2008 WI App 15, 307 Wis. 2d 429, 744 N.W.2d 919.....	5
<i>State v. Witkowski</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 985, 473 N.W.2d 512 (Ct. App. 1991).....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5
<i>Wright v. Wright</i> , 2010 WI App 84, 326 Wis. 2d 265, 787 N.W.2d 60.....	25
